

17-254
No. 17-

FILED

AUG 15 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
U.S. SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO BETANCOURT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES A. BOWLES
Counsel of Record
KYLE D. BROWN
E. SEAN MCLOUGHLIN
HILL, FARRER & BURRILL LLP
One California Plaza, 37th Floor
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 620-0460
jbowles@hillfarrer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
California's Labor Code Private Attorney General Act	6
Factual Background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And Defies This Court's Precedents	13
B. The Decision Below Is Exceptionally Important	21
1. This issue arises with great and increasing frequency	21
2. There is a square conflict between the ruling below and decisions on the very same legal issue by the federal courts in California	23
3. This Court's intervention also will make clear that states may not invalidate arbitration agreements in contravention of the FAA and this Court's precedents	28
C. Alternatively, Summary Reversal Or Remand Would Be Appropriate In This Case	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT; DIVISION TWO, FILED MARCH 7, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B — DENIAL OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED MAY 24, 2017	16a
APPENDIX C — MINUTE ORDER OF THE RIVERSIDE SUPERIOR COURT, FILED AUGUST 6, 2015	17a
APPENDIX D — TRANSCRIPT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, DATED AUGUST 6, 2015	19a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloomington’s, Inc. v. Bernadette Tanguilig</i> , No. 16-1503 (June 19, 2017)	12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	10
<i>Bui v. Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-1397-WQH-WVG, 2015 WL 8492502 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	11-12, 25
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v. Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277, 188 L. Ed. 2d 290 (2014)	13, 30-31
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	27
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	28
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463, 193 L. Ed. 2d 365 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	10, 15
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	15, 17, 18
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Galvan v. Michael Kors USA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 253985 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	25
<i>Hernandez v. DMSI Staffing, LLC</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Hernandez v. DMSI Staffing, LLC</i> , 677 F. App'x 359 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 25
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421, 197 L. Ed. 2d 806 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	28
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	13, 28
<i>Net2Phone, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 583 (2003)	20

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	9-10, 13, 28
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	10, 14, 17
<i>Richard Esparza v. KS Industries, L.P.</i> , No. F072597, 2017 WL 3276363 (Cal. Ct App. Aug. 2, 2017)	12, 27
<i>Ritz-Carlton Development Co. v. Narayan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 799 (2016)	30
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 24, 25
<i>Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1157 (2016)	30
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 565 U.S. 973 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	27
<i>Tanguilig v. Bloomingdales</i> , 5 Cal. App. 4th 665 (2016)	12, 26-27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Einstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	16-17, 18
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int'l Co. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 681 F. App'x 592 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 24, 25, 26
<i>Villacres v. ABM Indus. Inc.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 562 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Wulfe v. Valero Ref. Co.-Cal.</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 758 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 24

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Article VI, Clause ii	2
9 U.S.C. § 1	9
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	8
Cal. Government Code 12652.....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 98	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 229	14, 16
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699	3, 20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a).....	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g)(1)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)(2)	7
FAA § 2	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1154 (8th ed. 2004)	18
Cal. Dep't of Indus. Relations 2016/2017 Budget Change Proposal, Budget Request No. 7350-003-BCP-DP-2016-GB	7, 23
Colvin, A.J.S. (2012) <i>American Workplace Dispute Resolution in the Individual Rights Era</i>	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>To Skin A Cat: Qui Tam Actions As A State Legislative Response to Concepcion</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1203 (2013)	30
Matthew J. Goodman, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	22

Petitioner Prudential Overall Supply (“Prudential”) respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the Court of Appeal of California, Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, filed on March 7, 2017.
